
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
AGENDA  
 
 
 

NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT 
PANEL MEETING 
 
 
 
Notice is hereby given that a Meeting of the Northern Beaches Independent 
Assessment Panel will be held in the Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Dee 
Why on 

 

WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

Beginning at 11 a.m. for the purpose of considering and determining 
matters included in this agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Peter Robinson 
Executive Manager Development Assessment 
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Panel Members 
Paul Vergotis Lawyer 
Chris Gee Urban Design Expert 
Sue Hobley Environmental Expert 
Phil Jacombs Community Representative 

Quorum 
A quorum is three Panel members 

Conflict of Interest  
Any Panel Member who has a conflict of Interest must not be present at the site inspection and 
leave the Chamber during any discussion of the relevant Item and must not take part in any 
discussion or voting of this Item. 
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Agenda for a Meeting of the Northern Beaches Independent 
Assessment Panel  
to be held on Wednesday 13 September 2017 
in the Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Dee Why 
Commencing at 11 a.m. 
 

  
1.0 APOLOGIES & DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
2.1 Minutes of Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel held 9 August 

2017 ......................................................................................................................... 1   

3.0 NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESMENT PANEL REPORTS ........... 2 
3.1 49 White Street, Balgowlah – Section 96(1A) application to modify approved 

Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling including conversion of the 
existing garage into a habitable  room (kitchen) , new windows and skylight, 
new fire place , new carport with a front roller door and changes to the front 
fence ......................................................................................................................... 2 

3.2 1 Fairlight Crescent, Fairlight – Section 96(2) application to modify approved 
alterations and additions and addition to existing dual occupancy (attached) 
including a new third level addition with terrace, second level extension, a new 
enclosed stairwell and lift, changes to windows and doors, internal alterations, 
demolition of existing carport, construction of a double garage with four car 
stacker and removal of trees – Part 2 ..................................................................... 25 

3.3 28 Carew Street, Dee Why – Alterations and Additions to a dwelling house 
and Construction of a secondary dwelling ............................................................... 53 

3.4 9 North Harbour Street Balgowlah – Section 96(1A) application to modify 
approved alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house - Part 2 .............. 90  

4.0 REVIEW OF DETERMINATIONS 
Nil  

5.0 PLANNING PROPOSALS 
Nil     
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2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

2.1 MINUTES OF NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT PANEL HELD 9 
AUGUST 2017 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel note that the Minutes of the Northern Beaches Independent Assessment Panel held 
9 August 2017 were adopted by the Chairperson and have been posted on Council’s website. 
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3.0 NORTHERN BEACHES INDEPENDENT ASSESMENT PANEL 

REPORTS 
 
ITEM 3.1 49 WHITE STREET, BALGOWLAH – SECTION 96(1A) 

APPLICATION TO MODIFY APPROVED ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING DWELLING INCLUDING 
CONVERSION OF THE EXISTING GARAGE INTO A HABITABLE  
ROOM (KITCHEN) , NEW WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHT, NEW FIRE 
PLACE , NEW CAR  

REPORTING MANAGER  Rod Piggott  

TRIM FILE REF 2017/328113  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 
2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination which has been forwarded by General Manager, 
Planning, Place & Community  
 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That pursuant to Section 96 (1A) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the 
proposed modification to Development Consent No. 203/2016 for approved alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling – Part 2 on land at Lot 5 in DP 1027681, 49 White Street, 
Balgowlah be Approved for the reasons outlined in the report. 
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ITEM 3.2 1 FAIRLIGHT CRESCENT, FAIRLIGHT – SECTION 96(2) 

APPLICATION TO MODIFY APPROVED ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AND ADDITION TO EXISTING DUAL OCCUPANCY 
(ATTACHED) INCLUDING A NEW THIRD LEVEL ADDITION WITH 
TERRACE, SECOND LEVEL EXTENSION, A NEW ENCLOSED 
STAIRWELL  

REPORTING MANAGER   Rod Piggott 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/328193  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 
2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination as required under adopted delegations of 
Council.  
 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That pursuant to Section 96(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the 
proposed modification to Development Consent No. 129/2016 for approved alterations and 
addition to existing dual occupancy (attached) – Part 2 on the land at Lot A in DP 342163,  1 
Fairlight Crescent, Fairlight be Approved for the reasons outlined in the report. 
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ITEM 3.3 28 CAREW STREET, DEE WHY – ALTERATIONS AND 

ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
A SECONDARY DWELLING  

REPORTING MANAGER   Steve Findlay 

TRIM FILE REF 2017/328727  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 
2 ⇩Draft Conditions 
3 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination which has been forwarded by General Manager, 
Planning, Place & Community  
 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

THAT the Development Consent to DA2017/0630 for Alterations and Additions to an Existing 
Dwelling House and the Construction of an Attached Two Storey Secondary Dwelling on the land 
at Lot 98 in DP 8139, 28 Carew Street, Dee Why, be Approved for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT 

 

 

Application Number: DA2017/0630 
 

Responsible Officer Sarah McNeilly (Consultant Planner) 
Land to be developed (address) Lot 28 in DP8139 

No. 28 Carew Street, Dee  Why 
Proposed Development Alterations and Additions to an Existing Dwelling 

House and the Construction of an Attached Two 
Storey Secondary Dwelling 

Zoning: R2 Low Density Residential (WLEP2011) 
Development Permissible: Yes 
Existing Use Rights: No 
Consent Authority: Northern Beaches Council 
Land and Environment Court 
Action: 

No 

Owner: Patricia Anne Newton 
Paul Vincent Newton 

Applicant: Patricia Anne Newton 
Paul Vincent Newton 

 

Application lodged: 27 June 2017 
Application Type: Local 
State Reporting category: Residential – Alterations and Additions 
Notified: 29/06/2017 to 17/07/2017 
Advertised: Not Advertised, in accordance with A.7 of WDCP 
Submissions: 1 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

Estimated Cost of Works: $320,640 
 

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION 

The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this 
regard: 
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 An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this 
report) taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, and the associated regulations; 

 A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of 
the development upon all lands whether nearby, adjoining or at a distance; 

 Consideration was given to all documentation provided (up to the time of 
determination) by the applicant, persons who have made submissions regarding the 
application and any advice provided by relevant Council / Government / Authority 
Officers on the proposal. 

  
SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES 
 
Warringah Development Control Plan – B7 Front Boundary Setbacks (secondary) 
Warringah Development Control Plan – D7 Views 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Property Description: 
 

Lot 98 in DP8139 
No. 28 Carew Street, Dee Why 

Detailed Site Description: 
 

The subject site is located is located at the north 
western corner of the intersection of Carew Street and 
Quirk Road in Dee Why.  The site is irregularly shaped 
with a splayed frontage to Quirk Street of 29.050m plus 
20.585m and the primary frontage of 14.09m facing 
Carew Street.   The unusually shaped lot is 
constrained in its potential narrowing to the west of the 
lot with a western boundary of only 6.25m. The lot has 
an area of 587.5m2. 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential and is 
currently developed with a one-two storey dwelling 
constructed with brick, fibrous cement and a tiled roof.  
A single garage is provided on the ground floor with 
access from Quirk Road.  The rear yard of the dwelling 
is located on the western side of the site, also fronting 
Quirk Road. It is made up of a clothes line and informal 
level garden space. 
 
The Carew Street frontage of the lot has a large rock 
outcrop.  The existing dwelling is sited above this 
natural feature. The survey details further rock under 
the dwelling. Another small outcrop is located on the 
south western boundary of the property on Quirk 
Street.   
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SITE HISTORY 
 
Development Application DA2015/0967  
 
A Development Application for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling and 
associated 2 storey secondary dwelling was lodged with Council on 9 October 2015.  The 
proposal was similar to the current proposal, with the key exception that the secondary 
dwelling was detached and located in closer proximity to the western boundary of the site.  
Council wrote to and met with the applicant to discuss the application.  Amended plans were 
received which were not adequate to address the issues facing the proposal.  The 
application was refused on for reasons including: 
 

1. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the proposed development is not in the public interest. 
 

2. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the Clause 1.2 Aims of 
The Plan of the Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

 
3. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
B7 Front Boundary Setbacks of the Warringah Development Control Plan. 

 
4. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
C2 Traffic, Access and Safety of the Warringah Development Control Plan. 
 

https://eservices1.warringah.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Public/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=414815
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5. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
D7 Views of the Warringah Development Control Plan 

6. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
D9 Building Bulk of the Warringah Development Control Plan. 

 
Development Application DA2017/0028  
 
A Development Application for alterations and additions and the construction of an attached 
secondary dwelling and workshop/storeroom was lodged with Council on 13 January 2017.  
The proposal was again similar to the current proposal, with the key exception that the 
secondary dwelling included a storeroom/garage and the height of the original dwelling was 
greater.  The application was refused on for reasons including: 
 

1. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the proposed development is not in the public interest. 
 

2. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with Division 2 of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2008 and the proposed 
use is prohibited. 

 
3. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the Clause 1.2 Aims of 
The Plan of the Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

 
4. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 the proposed development is a prohibited use in the R2 – Low Density 
residential zone under the provisions of the Warringah Local Environmental Plan 
2011. 

 
5. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
B7 Front Boundary Setbacks of the Warringah Development Control Plan. 

 
6. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
C3 parking facilities. 
 

7. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
D7 Views of the Warringah Development Control Plan. 

 
8. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of Clause 
D9 Building Bulk of the Warringah Development Control Plan. 

 

 
 
 
 

https://eservices1.warringah.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Public/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=414815


 

Error! No document variable supplied. ATTACHMENT Error! No document 
variable supplied. 

Error! No document variable supplied. 
ITEM NO. Error! No document variable supplied. - 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

- 58 - 

 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN DETAIL 
 
The Development Application seeks consent for alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including a second garage and an attached two storey secondary dwelling.  The 
development proposes cladding board finishes with a colorbond roof.   
 
The details of the proposal include: 
 
Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling 
 
Foundation level 

 New brick foundation walls are proposed to support the upper levels 
 Internal access stairs from the garage to ground floor proposed 
 Install second attached garage with pedestrian door to existing garage 1. 
 Alterations to existing laundry and WC including new doors 
 The RLs vary greatly at this level due to the rock outcrop over which the dwelling is 

built. This is detailed on the accompanying survey.  
 
Ground level 

 New kitchen/dining rooms on the eastern side of the dwelling 
 New wrap around covered balcony on the eastern and southern side of the dwelling 
 Internal and external alterations and fit out to create 3 bedrooms, living area, 

bathroom and entrance area.   
 Bedroom 4 is proposed to be extended to fill out the northern wall of the dwelling. 

 
First Floor 

 A new floor is proposed including a master bedroom, ensuite, walk in robe 
 A balcony on the eastern elevation 

 
 
Secondary dwelling 
Ground Floor 

 Entry/ hallway and stairs 
 Laundry 
 Bedroom 2 
 Workshop/ store (garage) 
 Covered patio facing Quirk Street 
 Rainwater tank (3500l) 

 
First Floor 

 Bedroom 1 
 Kitchen 
 Living room 
 Balcony on southern elevation 

 
Driveway access will be provided for the garages, one existing and one proposed, both of 
which are allocated to the principal dwelling.  A landscaped rear yard will be maintained with 
a lilly pilly hedge which we note can grow to a maximum height of 2-3 metres, bounding this 
area for part of the length of the northern boundary, the western boundary and a small area 
of the southern boundary. 
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No works are proposed which will impact the existing rock outcrops on the eastern frontage 
of the site or adjacent the south western corner of the site. 
 
In consideration of the application a review of (but not limited) documents as provided by the 
applicant in support of the application was taken into account detail provided within 
Attachment C. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 (EPAA) 
 
The relevant matters for consideration under the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act, 1979, are: 
 
Section 79C 'Matters for 
Consideration' 
 

Comments 

Section 79C (1) (a)(i) – Provisions of 
any environmental planning instrument 

See discussion on “Environmental Planning 
Instruments” in this report. 

Section 79C (1) (a)(ii) – Provisions of 
any draft environmental planning 
instrument 

Not Applicable 

Section 79C (1) (a)(iii) – Provisions of 
any development control plan 

Warringah Development Control Plan applies to 
this proposal.  

 

Section 79C (1) (a)(iiia) – Provisions of 
any planning agreement 

None applicable. 

Section 79C (1) (a)(iv) – Provisions of 
the regulations 

Division 8A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires 
the consent authority to consider "Prescribed 
conditions" of development consent. Should the 
Development Application be approved, these 
matters will be addressed via a condition of 
consent. 
 
Clauses 54 and 109 of the EP&A Regulation 2000, 
Council requested additional information and has 
therefore considered the number of days taken in 
this assessment in light of this clause within the 
Regulations.  No additional information was 
requested. 
 
Clause 92 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires 
the consent authority to consider AS 2601 - 1991: 
The Demolition of Structures. Should the 
Development Application be approved, this 
matter will be addressed via a condition of 
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Section 79C 'Matters for 
Consideration' 
 

Comments 

consent.  
 
Clauses 93 and/or 94 of the EP&A Regulation 
2000 requires the consent authority to consider 
the upgrading of a building (including fire safety 
upgrade of development). This clause is not 
relevant to this application. 
 
Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires 
the consent authority to consider insurance 
requirements under the Home Building Act 
1989.  Should the Development Application be 
approved, this matter will be addressed via a 
condition of consent.  
 
Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires 
the consent authority to consider the provisions of 
the Building Code of Australia (BCA). Should the 
Development Application be approved, this matter 
will be addressed via a condition of consent.  

Section 79C (1) (b) – the likely impacts 
of the development, including 
environmental impacts on the natural 
and built environment and social and 
economic impacts in the locality 

The environmental impacts of the proposed 
development on the natural and built environment 
are addressed under the Warringah Development 
Control Plan section in this report 

The proposed development will not have a 
detrimental impact on the built environment. 

The proposed development will not have a 
detrimental social impact on the locality. 

The proposed development will not have a 
detrimental economic impact on the locality. 

Section 79C (1) (c) – the suitability of 
the site for the development 

The site is very constrained in what additional 
development can be built due to both the narrow 
western side and, the large rock formation on the 
eastern side.  The development as proposed is 
well designed to take into consideration the site 
constraints.  The scale and siting is appropriate 
and the application presents as a positive addition 
to the Quirk Road streetscape. 

Section 79C (1) (d) – any submissions The application was notified for a period of 14 
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Section 79C 'Matters for 
Consideration' 
 

Comments 

made in accordance with the EPA Act 
or EPA Regs 

days from 29/06/2017 to 17/07/2017.  The public 

exhibition resulted in one objection from the 

property to the west, No. 72 Quirk Street, Dee 

Why. 

Section 79C (1) (e) – the public interest The current DA proposes a design which 
addresses the public street and neighbouring 
properties.  The application is a positive 
contribution to Quirk Street and the development 
is not at odds with the public interest. 

 

EXITSING USE RIGHTS 
 
Existing Use Rights are not applicable to this application. 
 
NOTIFICATION & SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED 
 
The subject application has been publicly exhibited in accordance with the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 
2000 and Warringah Development Control Plan. 
As a result of the public exhibition of the application Council has received one submission. 
See below: 
 
Name Address 
Brendan and Andrea O’Connor No. 72 Quirk Street, Dee Why 
 
The following issues were raised in the submission: 
 
Primary Dwelling Height 

 Non-complaint height by 0.2m 
 Council to be independently satisfied of existing foundations 
 Possible that high point of rock used as average 
 Roof height far greater than neighbouring property 
 Roof design exacerbates height issue 

 
Secondary Dwelling 

 Council has previously recommended the site maintain a single storey secondary 
dwelling 

 No floor plans provided to allow areas to be assessed 
 Secondary dwelling must not exceed 60m2 – top level alone appears to be this 

 
 
View loss 

 Inadequate measures taken in redesign from last DA to alleviate concerns 
 Roof form exacerbates height and view loss 

 
The individual matters raised within the submission are addressed below, as follows: 
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Height 

 Non-compliant height by 0.2m 
 

Comment: 
The height complies with Council’s controls.  We do note that the rock outcrop under the 
dwelling makes for the height to appear greater, but based on the survey and sections the 
development is compliant with the 8.5m development standard. 
 

 Council to be independently satisfied of existing foundations 
 

Comment: 
During the previous application (2015/0967) Council officers further investigated the rock 
location and found the survey to be appropriate in its details of the rock location and levels.  
As this data is replicated in the current DA, we are satisfied that the survey details 
adequately represent the rock and the height as shown on the architectural plans is 
accurate. 
 

 Possible that high point of rock used as average 
 
Comment: 
An average has rock high point has not been used, with the level of the rocks varying as 
demonstrated on the plans.  It is agreed that an average is not an appropriate means for 
assessment.  However this is not believed to be the case in this instance. 
 

 Roof height far greater than neighbouring property 
 

Comment: 
The lot is unusual and different to neighbouring sites due to the rock formation below.  The 
height, which is reduced from the previous DA2017/0028 by 200mm is considered 
appropriate within the context of surrounding dwellings. 
 

 Roof design exacerbates height issue 
 
Comment: 
The roof pitch of the dwelling is low and the height is compliant as proposed.  The 
development is considered appropriate in its current form. 
 

Secondary Dwelling:  
 

 Council has previously recommended the site maintain a single storey secondary 
dwelling.  

 
Comment: 
The development as proposed is considered an appropriate addition to the site. This 
application is considered on its merits alone.  
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 No floor plans provided to allow areas to be assessed 
 

Comment 
Council does not exhibit the internal floor plans online via Councils website, however a full 
set of plans including the internal floor plans are available during the notification period and 
are available to the public at Council until the determination of the application. 
 

 Secondary dwelling must not exceed 60m2 – top level alone appears to be this 
 

Comment 
The secondary dwelling component of the development has a gross floor area of 60m2. 
 
View loss 
 

 Inadequate measures taken in redesign from last DA to alleviate concerns 
 

Comment: 
The development has been moved away from the boundary of the neighbour’s site and the 
roof pitch reduced by 200mm.  These measures are appropriate to satisfy Council’s previous 
concerns. 
 

 Roof form exacerbates height and view loss 
 

Comment 
The view loss is supportable and the roof form is not considered to be excessive or out of 
character.  
 
 
MEDIATION 
 
No requested for mediation have been made in relation to this application. 
 
 
REFERRALS 
Internal Referrals 
Referral Body 
Internal 

Comments Consent 
Recomm
ended 

Landscape  The application was referred to Council’s landscape officer.  
The following comments were made: 
 
“The site is prominently located and contain significant rock 
outcrops at the front and side which are to be retained. 
 
The plans indicate that the extension to the existing dwelling 
will extend over the rock on piers. As excavation is therefore 
minimised, no objections are raised to approval of the 
extensions to the existing dwelling. 
 
The deck extension should remain open underneath to 
expose the rock outcrop. It is recommended that, if approved, 
plans be amended to enable this rather than enclose the sub 

Yes 



 

Error! No document variable supplied. ATTACHMENT Error! No document 
variable supplied. 

Error! No document variable supplied. 
ITEM NO. Error! No document variable supplied. - 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

- 64 - 

deck as indicated on the plans. 
 
The secondary dwelling requires vehicular access. It is noted 
that a rock outcrop is located in the road reserve which will 
require some excavation to construct the crossover, subject 
to conditions. 
 
Providing excavations are minimised and no issues are 
raised by the AHO, no objections are raised. 
 
Generally, no objections to approval subject to conditions as 
recommended.” 
 
We note that no objections were received from the Aboriginal 
Heritage Office. 
 

Engineer The application was referred to Council’s development 
engineer.  The following response was provided: 
 
“From a stormwater drainage perspective, Development 
Engineers have assessed the proposal as alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling. In this regard, onsite 
stormwater detention system is not required. 
 
Given the above assessment, Development Engineers raise 
no objections to the proposal subject to conditions.” 
 

Yes 

Building 
Assessment 
 

Council’s Building Assessment Officer provided the following 
comments: 
 
“The application has been investigated with respects to 
aspects relevant to the Building Certification and Fire Safety 
Department. There are no objections to approval of the 
development. 
 
Notes: 

 The proposed development may not comply with 
some requirements of the BCA. 

 The laundry will probably require a separate washtub. 
 The certifying authority will need to determine if the 

proposed development is class 2 or if the 
development is class 1a with Garage Top Dwelling fire 
safety requirements in accordance with BCA. 

 
Issues such as this however may be determined at 
Construction Certificate stage.”  
 

Yes 

 
Referral Body 
External 

Comments Consent 
Recomm
ended 
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Ausgrid The proposal was referred to Ausgrid.  No response has been 
received within the 21 day period and it is therefore assumed 
that no objections are raised and no conditions 
recommended. 

Yes 

Aboriginal 
Heritage Office 

The proposal was referred to the Aboriginal Heritage Office 
and the following comments were received: 
 
“Reference is made to the proposed development at the 
above area and Aboriginal heritage. 
 
No sites are recorded in the current development area. The 
Aboriginal Heritage Office previously inspected this lot for 
unrecorded sites (Nov 2015) and no Aboriginal heritage sites 
or areas of potential were identified.  
 
Given the above, the Aboriginal Heritage Office considers 
that there are no Aboriginal heritage issues for the proposed 
development. 
 
Should any Aboriginal sites be uncovered during earthworks, 
works should cease and Council, the NSW Office of 
Environment and Heritage (OEH) and the Metropolitan Local 
Aboriginal Land Council should be contacted.” 
 

Yes 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (EPIs)* 
 
All Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls 
Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the merit assessment of this application. 
 
In this regard, whilst all provisions of each Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, 
REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered 
in the assessment, many provisions contained within the document are not relevant or are 
enacting, definitions and operational provisions which the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable against. 
 
As such, an assessment is provided against the controls relevant to the merit consideration 
of the application hereunder. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) and State Regional 
Environmental Plans (SREPs) 
 
SEPP 55 – Remediation of Land 
Clause 7 (1) (a) of SEPP 55 requires the Consent Authority to consider whether land is 
contaminated. Council records indicate that the subject site has been used for residential 
purposes for a significant period of time with no prior land uses. In this regard it is 
considered that the site poses no risk of contamination and therefore, no further 
consideration is required under Clause 7 (1) (b) and (c) of SEPP 55 and the land is 
considered to be suitable for the residential land use. 
 
SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (SEPP ARH) aims to 
provide new affordable rental housing and mitigate and loss of existing affordable rental 
housing by providing a consistent state wide planning regime.  Specifically, SEPP ARH 
provides for new affordable rental housing by offering incentives such as expanded zoning 
permissibility, floor space ratio bonuses and non-discretionary development standards. 
 
Division 2: Secondary dwellings 
Clause 19: definition 
Development for the purposes of a secondary dwelling includes the following: 

(a) The erection of, or alterations to, a secondary dwelling, 
(b) Alterations or additions to a principal dwelling for the purposes of a secondary 

dwelling. 
 
Note: The SEPP and the standard instrument defines secondary dwelling as: 
“secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that: 

(a) is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and 
(b) is on the same lot of land (not being an individual lot in a strata plan or community 

title scheme) as the principal dwelling, and 
(c) is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling.” 

 
Comment 
The proposed use is defined under the WLEP 2011 as a Secondary Dwelling, subject to 
meeting the relevant standards. 
 
Clause 20: land to which this division applies: 
 
Requirement Comment 
This division applies to land within any of the following land use zones or within a land use 
zone that is equivalent to any of those zones, but only if development for the purposes of a 
dwelling house is permissible on the land: 
(a) Zone R1 General Residential, or 
(b) Zone R2 Low Density Residential, or 
(c) Zone R3 Medium Density Development, 

or 
(d) Zone R4 High Density Residential, or 
(e) Zone R5 Large Lot Residential  

Yes 
 
The site is located in the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone and accordingly a 
secondary dwelling is a permissible use with 
consistent under the WLEP 2011. 
 

 
Clause 21: Development to which this Division applies: 
 
Requirement Comment 
This division applies to development on land 
to which this division applies for the 
purposes of a secondary dwelling.  

Yes 

 
Clause 22: Development may be carried out with consent: 
 
Requirement Comment 
(2) A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies if 
there is on the land, or if the development 
would result in there being on the land any 
dwelling other than the principal dwelling and 

Yes 
 
The site is currently occupied by only the 
principal dwelling.  
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the secondary dwelling. 
(3) A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this division applies 
unless: 
(a) the total floor area of the principal 
dwelling and the secondary dwelling is no 
more than the maximum floor area allowed 
for a dwelling house on the land another 
environmental planning instrument ; and 
 
 
 
 
(b) the total floor area of the secondary 
dwelling is no more than 60m2 or, if a 
greater floor area is permitted in respect of a 
secondary dwelling in the land under another 
environmental planning instrument, that 
greater floor area. 

Yes 
 
(a)  As there is no adopted FSR under the 
provisions of the WLEP2011, the maximum 
total floor area is calculated using a 
combination of the landscaped open space 
requirement and the building envelope 
controls.  The floor area as proposed would 
be no more than the maximum floor area 
allowed for a dwelling house. 
 
 
(b) The total gross floor area is 60m2 and 
compliant. 
 

(4) A consent authority must not refuse to 
development to which this Division applies 
on either of the following grounds: 
(a) site area if: 
(i) the secondary dwelling is located within, 
or is attached to, the principal dwelling, or 
(ii) the site area is at least 450 square 
metres. 
(c) Parking if no additional parking is to be 

provided on the site. 

Yes 
 
(a)(i) The secondary dwelling is attached to 
the principal dwelling 
 
(a)(ii) The site area is 587.5m2 

 

(b) A garage is existing on the site.  An 
additional garage is proposed, to be 
allocated to the principal dwelling.  
 

Note: A consent authority may consent to development to which this Division applies 
whether or not the development complies with the standards set out in sub-clause (4) 
 
Clause 24: No subdivision: 
 
Requirement Comment 
A consent authority must not consent to a 
development application that would result in 
any subdivision of a lot on which 
development for the purposes of a 
secondary dwelling has been carried out 
under this Division.  

Yes 
 
The site does not propose any subdivision of 
the existing allotment. 

 
Conclusion 
The above assessment finds that the development of the secondary dwelling is consistent 
with the controls of Division 2 in the SEPP (ARH), and accordingly the proposal is supported 
and worthy of development consent. 
 
SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
A BASIX Certificate 2017 number A229694_03 dated 15 June 2016 has been submitted for 
the alterations and additions to the principal dwelling.    
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A Basix Certificate 666103S_06 dated 15 June 2017 has been provided for development of 
the secondary dwelling. The Basix Certificates indicate that the secondary dwelling 
development will achieve the following: 
 
Commitment Required target Proposed 
Water 40 Target Pass 
Thermal Comfort Pass Target Pass 
Energy 47 Target Pass 
 
The certificates indicate compliance with the state government’s requirements for 
sustainability. 
 
 
 
 
SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
Ausgrid 
Clause 45 of the SEPP requires the Consent Authority to consider any development 
application (or an application for modification of consent) for any development carried out: 

 within or immediately adjacent to an easement for electricity purposes (whether or 
not the electricity infrastructure exists). 

 immediately adjacent to an electricity substation. 
 within 5.0m of an overhead power line. 
 includes installation of a swimming pool any part of which is: within 30m of a 

structure supporting an overhead electricity transmission line and/or within 5.0m of 
an overhead electricity power line. 

 
Comment: 
The was referred to Ausgrid on 28 June 2017.  No response has been received within the 21 
days and it is accordingly assumed there are no issues or objection to the proposal 
proceeding. 
 
 
Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011 
 
Is the development permissible Yes 
After consideration of the merits of the proposal, is the development consistent with: 
Aims of the LEP? Yes 
Zone objectives of the LEP? Yes 
 
 
Principal Development Standards 
Standard Requirement Proposed % Variation Complies 
Height of Buildings 8.5 metres Dwelling – 7.7m 

Secondary 
dwelling – 7.2m 

- Yes 

 
 
Compliance Assessment 
Clause Compliance with Requirements 
4.3  Height of buildings Yes 
4.6  Exceptions to development standards N/A 
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5.3  Development near zone boundaries Yes 
6.2  Earthworks Yes 
6.4  Development on sloping land Yes 
 
Detailed Assessment 
Zone R2 Low Density Development Residential 
 
Land use definition: WLEP 2011 Permitted or Prohibited 
Dwelling house 
Secondary Dwelling 

Permitted with consent 
Permissible with consent subject to the 
provision of SEPP (ARH) 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
Warringah Development Control Plan 
 
Built Form Controls 
Built Form Control Requirement Proposed % Variation Complies 
B1 Wall Height 7.2m Dwelling 

7.39m 
 
Secondary 
Dwelling 
6.04m 
 

2.6% No 
 
 
Yes 
 
 

B3 Side Boundary 
Envelope 

North: 5m x 45o 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Dwelling 
Inside envelope 
 
Secondary 
Dwelling 
Inside envelope 
 
Secondary 
Dwelling 
Inside envelope 
 

N/A Yes 

West: 5m x 45o 

 

 

B5 Side Boundary 
Setbacks 

North: 0.9m 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dwelling 
Foundation level - 
1.752 – 5.804m 
 
Ground floor – 
1.752 – 5.804m 
 
First floor – 3.7m 
(measured from 
plans) 
 
Secondary 
Dwelling 
Ground floor – 
1.8m – 2.362m  
 
First Floor –  
1.6 – 2.362 
(measured from 

N/A Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
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plans) 
 
 
Secondary 
Dwelling 
Ground level-  
6.4m – 7m 
 
First floor-  
9.5m – 10m 
 

 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

West: 0.9m 
 
 
 

B7 Front Boundary 
Setbacks 

Carew Street- 6.5m 
(primary) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dwelling 
Foundation level – 
18.6-20.2m 
 
Ground floor –  
14.8 – 16.4m 
 
First floor  
17.6 – 19.2m 
 
 
Dwelling 
Foundation level – 
(piers) 0.2 – 2.1m 
 
Ground floor –  
(balcony) 0.2m  
(building) 3m 
(garage) – 3m 
 
First floor  
(balcony) 2.3m 
Building) 3.5m 
 
Secondary 
Dwelling 
Ground floor 
(porch) – 2.6m 
 
Ground floor 
structure – 3.5m 
 
First Floor 
(balcony) – 2.529m 
 
First floor structure- 
3.5m 
 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
94.3% 
 
 
 
94.3% 
 
14.28% 
 
 
34.2% 
 
 
 
 
 
25.7% 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
28.5% 
 
 
N/A 

 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
No 
 
No 
 
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
No 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
No 
 
 
Yes 

Quirk Street – 3.5m 
(secondary) 

D1 Landscaped Open 
Space and Bushland 
setting 

40% (235m2) 60.81% (357.3m2) 
 

N/A Yes 

 
Compliance Assessment 
Clause Compliance with 

Requirements 
Consistency 
Aims/Objectives 

A.5 Objectives Yes Yes 
B3 Side Boundary Envelope Yes Yes 
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R2 Side boundary envelope exceptions Yes Yes 
B5 Side Boundary Setbacks Yes Yes 
Side setbacks - R2 Yes Yes 
Side Setback Exceptions – R2 N/A N/A 
R2 – All other land in R2 zone Yes Yes 
B7 Front Boundary Setbacks Yes Yes 
R2 – all other land in R2 Yes Yes  
Front Boundary Setbacks  exemptions - R2 No Yes 
C2 Traffic, Access and Safety Yes Yes 
C3Parking Facilities Yes Yes 
C4 Stormwater Yes Yes 
C5 Erosion and sedimentation Yes Yes 
C7 Excavation and landfill Yes Yes 
C8 Demolition and Construction Yes Yes 
C9Waste Management Yes Yes 
D1 Landscaped open space and bushland setting Yes Yes 
D2 Private Open Space Yes Yes 
D3 Noise Yes Yes 
D6 Access to sunlight Yes Yes 
D7 Views Yes Yes 
D8 Privacy Yes Yes 
D9 Building Bulk Yes Yes 
D10 Building Colours and Materials Yes Yes 
D11 Roofs Yes Yes 
D12 Glare and Reflection Yes Yes 
D14 Site Facilities Yes Yes 
D20 Safety and Security Yes Yes 
D21 Provision of Utility Services Yes Yes 
D22 Conservation of Energy and Water Yes Yes  
E1 Private Property Tree management Yes Yes 
E6 Retaining unique environmental features Yes Yes 
E10 Landslip Risk Yes Yes 
 
Detailed Assessment 
 
B1 Wall Height 
 
Description of Non-compliance  
 
The DCP requires a wall height of 7.2m.  The existing dwelling has a maximum wall height of 
7.39m for a portion of the dwelling. 
 
Merit consideration 
With regard to this minor non-compliance, the variation is not significant and the height of the 
dwelling overall is lesser than the permitted height. The impact of the variation does not have 
a discernible impact of the scale of the development and is in line with the existing structure. 
 
B7 Front Boundary Setback 
 
Description of Non-compliance  
 
The DCP requires a setback to the secondary front setback (Quirk Street) of 3.5 metres.   
Variations to this setback are proposed as follows: 
 



 

Error! No document variable supplied. ATTACHMENT Error! No document 
variable supplied. 

Error! No document variable supplied. 
ITEM NO. Error! No document variable supplied. - 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

- 72 - 

Dwelling 
Foundation level – (piers) 0.2 – 2.1m 
Ground floor – (balcony) 0.2m   

(building) 3m 
(garage) 3m 
 

First floor  -  (balcony) 2.3m 
(Building) 3.5m 

 
Secondary Dwelling 
Ground floor (porch) – 2.6m 
Ground floor structure – 3.5m 
First Floor (balcony) – 2.529m 
First floor structure- 3.5m 
 
  
We note that the original dwelling has historical variations to this street frontage which are 
non-compliant.  Due to the land at the front of the site being raised, this has not created an 
issue to date. The minor alterations to the setbacks to Quirk Street proposed for the original 
dwelling and associated garage are considered reasonable based on the siting of the 
existing dwelling and the visual impact resulting.  Accordingly this dwelling is excluded from 
the merit assessment below.  
 
The proposed secondary dwelling is considered in greater detail below. 
 
 
Merit consideration 
With regard to the proposed variations to the secondary frontage setback to Quirk Street for 
the secondary dwelling, the underlying objectives of the control are considered below. 
 

 To create a sense of openness 
 

The breaching of the setback controls along the Quirk Road frontage is considered 
appropriate as the length of the building is comparable with the streetscape and allows for 
ample separation. 
 

 To maintain the visual continuity and pattern of buildings and landscape 
elements 
 

Visual continuity is acceptable within the context of surrounding buildings with ample side 
setbacks ensuring the overall impact of the development is consistent for the corner lot 
development. 
 

 To protect and enhance the visual quality of streetscapes and public spaces 
 

The secondary setback requirement of 3.5m is minimally breached by the proposed 
secondary dwelling addition.  We note that the breach maintains the setback of the existing 
dwelling and has been designed to ensure adequate side setbacks and private open space. 
The overall impact is a continuation of the existing dwelling and is consistent with the 
surrounding development and appropriate to the unusual lot. 
 

 To achieve reasonable view sharing 
 

The front setback does not have an unreasonable effect on view loss or sharing. 
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Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is 
inconsistent with the relevant objectives of WDCP and the objectives specified in section 
5(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment 
finds that the proposal is not supported, in this particular circumstance. 
 
 
D7 Views 
 
Description of Non-compliance  
 
In determining the extent of potential view loss to adjoining properties, the 4 planning 
principles outlined within land and Environment Court case of tenacity Consulting Pty Ltd V 
Warringah Council (2004) NSWLEC 140, are applied to the proposal.  
 
A site inspection of the neighbouring property the west, no.72 Quirk Street has previously 
been undertaken. 
 
 
 
Comment 
 
“The first step is the assessment of views to be affected. Water views are valued more highly 
than land views. Iconic views (e.g. of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North Head) 
are valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are valued more highly than 
partial views, e.g. a water view in which the interface between land and water is visible is 
more valuable than one in which it is obscured.” 

The existing views from 72 Quirk Street which will be affected are valuable views of the 
water and land interface and Curl Curl Beach. 
 
Additional views are available to the east beyond No. 28 Carew Street which will be 
unaffected. 
 
Comment 
 

“The second step is to consider from what part of the property the views are obtained. For 
example the protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the protection 
of views from front and rear boundaries. In addition, whether the view is enjoyed from a 
standing or sitting position may also be relevant. Sitting views are more difficult to protect 
than standing views. The expectation to retain side views and sitting views is often 
unrealistic.” 

The views are over the existing rear/side yard of 28 Carew Street.  The views are obtained 
from two south facing bedrooms and to a more limited extent the upstairs living area. Views 
are obtained from both a standing and sitting position over the rear of the subject site from 
the bedrooms and standing views are available in the upper level living room. 

Comment 

“The third step is to assess the extent of the impact. This should be done for the whole of the 
property, not just for the view that is affected. The impact on views from living areas is more 
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significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though views from kitchens are highly 
valued because people spend so much time in them). The impact may be assessed 
quantitatively, but in many cases this can be meaningless. For example, it is unhelpful to say 
that the view loss is 20% if it includes one of the sails of the Opera House. It is usually more 
useful to assess the view loss qualitatively as negligible, minor, moderate, severe or 
devastating.” 

The key view loss of concern is from the bedrooms.  Greater significance is placed on these 
view areas as the views are only available from the upper level of the dwelling. It appears 
that the land/ water interface view will be lost to some extent.  However it is also noted that 
more than half of the existing views will be retained. 

 

“The fourth step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the impact. 
A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered more 
reasonable than one that breaches them. Where an impact on views arises as a result of 
non-compliance with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact may be 
considered unreasonable. With a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether 
a more skilful design could provide the applicant with the same development potential and 
amenity and reduce the impact on the views of neighbours. If the answer to that question is 
no, then the view impact of a complying development would probably be considered 
acceptable and the view sharing reasonable.” 

Comment 

The overall view loss is not so great as to refuse the development. The design as proposed 
incorporates adequate setbacks and allows for some view to be retained over the rear 
portion of the site. The impact is considered reasonable.   

 
Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is 
inconsistent with the relevant objectives of WDCP and the objectives specified in section 
5(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment 
finds that the proposal is not supported, in this particular circumstance. 
 
 
THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES 
 
The proposal will not significantly affect threatened species, populations or ecological 
communities, or their habitats.  
 
CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN 
 
The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental 
Design.  
 
POLICY CONTROLS 
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Warringah Section 94A Development Contribution Plan 
 
A contribution would be payable for the proposed development subject to Warringah Section 
94A Development Contributions Plan should the application be approved. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all 
documentation submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:  

 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 

 Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; 

 All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments; 

 State Environmental planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing (2008 

 Warringah Local Environment Plan; 

 Warringah Development Control Plan; and 

 Codes and Policies of Council. 

 
The proposal has been assessed against the relevant matters for consideration under 
Section 79C of the EP&A Act 1979. This assessment has taken into consideration the 
submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects, all other documentation supporting the 
application, and does not result in any unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, 
adjacent and nearby properties subject to the conditions contained within the 
recommendation. 

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to the provisions of 
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the provisions 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments including Warringah Local Environment Plan 
2011, Warringah Development Control Plan and the relevant codes and policies of Council. 
In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration the development the proposal is 
considered to be: 

 Consistent with the objectives of the DCP 
 Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP 
 Consistent with the aims of the LEP 
 Consistent with the of the relevant EPI’s 
 Consistent with the objects specified in S.5(a)(i) and (ii) of the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
 

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all 
processes and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed. 
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RECOMMENDATION  
 
THAT Council as the consent authority APPROVE Development Consent to DA2017/0630 
for Alterations and Additions to an Existing Dwelling House and the Construction of an 
Attached Two Storey Secondary Dwelling at Lot 98 in DP 8139, No. 28 Carew Street, Dee 
Why, subject to the conditions printed below: 

 

(See separately attached conditions) 
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ITEM 3.4 9 NORTH HARBOUR STREET BALGOWLAH – SECTION 96(1A) 

APPLICATION TO MODIFY APPROVED ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS TO THE EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE - PART 2  

REPORTING MANAGER  Rod Piggott  

TRIM FILE REF 2017/328889  

ATTACHMENTS 1 ⇩Assessment Report 
2 ⇩Site and Elevation Plans  

 

PURPOSE 

To refer the attached application for determination which has been forwarded by General Manager, 
Planning, Place & Community  
 

RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGER DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 

That pursuant to Section 96 (1A) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the 
proposed modification to Development Consent No. 337/2016 for alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling house on the land at Lot 1 DP 723910, 9 North Harbour Street, Balgowlah be 
approved for the reasons outlined in the report. 
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